Tuesday, September 6, 2022, the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. Supervisors Talsma, Carpenter, and Cupples present and accounted for; Chairman Talsma presiding.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve a contract for services between Jasper County and MercyOne Newton Medical Center Laboratory for testing service for the employee blood draw.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Building and Grounds Director, Adam Sparks, presented two quotes for a Polaris Sportsman 570 EPS and Plow System and they are as follows: VanWall \$10,880 and Hicklin Power Sports LLC \$11,460.29.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve the purchase of a Polaris Sportsman 570 EPS and Plow System from VanWall in the amount of \$10,880.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve the Officer Training Liability Agreement in the amount of \$9,030 between Jasper County and Leon Spataru.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to set Public Hearing dates for the rezoning request made by Gregory Meckley on part of the West half of NW ¼ Section 5 Township 81 North, Range 19 in Jasper County from Agricultural to General Industrial, for September 20th, 27th and October 4, 2022, at 9:30 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors Room of the Jasper County Courthouse.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to adopt Resolution 22-72 to approve the Der Eichenwald Subdivision in a portion of the N ½ of the SE ¼ of Section 13, Township 80 North, Range 17 West in Jasper County, Iowa.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve the Civil Service Commission Certification List.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve a Permanent Construction Easement between Jasper County and Duane & Marcia Bruxvoort in the amount of \$8,000 in part of the NW ¼ of the NW ¼ of Section 11, Township 79 North, Range 21 West, in Jasper County, Iowa, Parcel No. 11.11.100.002.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve a Temporary Construction Easement between Jasper County and Duane & Marcia Bruxvoort in the amount of \$6 in part of the NW ¼ of the NW ¼ of Section 11, Township 79 North, Range 21 West, in Jasper County, Iowa, Parcel No. 11.11.100.002.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve a Memorandum of Understanding between Jasper County and Duane & Marcia Bruxvoort concerning the installation and future maintenance of a culvert.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve a Temporary Construction Easement for Public Highway in the amount of \$6 between Jasper County and Country View Investments LLC for that part of Parcel "B" in the SW ¼ of the SW ¼ of Section 2, Township 79 North, Range 21 West in Jasper County, Iowa, Parcel No. 11.02.300.011.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to table agenda item 6(e) Purchase of Temporary Easement for Public Highway on Parcel No. 11.11.100.001 for two weeks, until September 20, 2022.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to adopt Resolution 22-73 to approve the Vacation of a Portion of Jasper County Public Roadway in that portion of W 140th Street North in Sections 29 & 30, Township 81 North, Range 21 West, Jasper County, Iowa.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve an agreement between Calhoun-Burns and Associates, Inc for Professional Structural Engineering Services for a bridge located near the center of Section 3, Township 80 North, Range 21 West on the Corporate Line in the City of Mingo in the amount of \$17,000.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve a liquor license for Fore Seasons Golf Bar.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to approve claims paid through September 6, 2022.

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to approve Board of Supervisors Minutes for August 23, 2022.

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to adjourn the Tuesday, September 6, 2022, meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

Dennis K. Parrott, Auditor	Brandon Talsma, Chairman

September 6, 2022

Tuesday, September 6, 2022, the Jasper County Board of Supervisors held a work session with Mike Frietsch, the County Engineer, to discuss the Granular Road Assessment & Maintenance Strategy. Supervisors Talsma, Carpenter, and Cupples were all present.

The Supervisors and the Engineer talked about four options to improving and maintaining the County roads system: Stabilization, Reclamation, Resurfacing and Spot Rocking and the potential costs to do each.

For Stabilization, Reclamation and Resurfacing there would be territories and schedules and for spot rock, the blade operators would determine when and where rock was needed.

The plan is based on need, using things like traffic counts and road conditions, work to be done. Not everyone will necessarily get their road worked on as in the past when gravel was blanketed on all roads in a particular section of the county on a rotating basis.

The Engineer gave the Board financial estimates for year one ranging from a total cost of \$3,898,000 to \$4,518,000.

It was recognized that over time the plan would need to be modified.

The Engineer stated that the next step would be to develop plans for paved routes.

The Board expressed an interest in having another work session about this topic in a couple of weeks.

Dennis K. Parrott, Auditor	Brandon Talsma, Chairman